

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Bio-Medical Applications of Minnesota, Inc.
d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care, Inc.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Susan Lee,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Marko J. Mrkonich (#125660)
Sandro Garofalo (#0333335)
LITTLER MENDELSON
80 South Eighth Street
1300 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2136
Tel: (612) 630-1000
Fax: (612) 630-9626

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Bio-Medical Applications of Minnesota, Inc.
d/b/a Fresenius Medical Care, Inc.*

Joseph G. Schmitt (#231447)
Matthew E. Johnson (#235945)
Mark J. Girouard (#302880)
HALLELAND LEWIS NILAN
& JOHNSON, P.A.
600 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-1838

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Chamber of Commerce*

Don L. Bye (#13924)
Shelly M. Marquardt (#21193X)
314 West Superior Street
Suite 1000
Duluth, MN 55802
Tel: (218) 726-0707
Fax: (218) 722-5480

*Attorneys for Respondent
Susan Lee*

Robert R. Reinhart (#0090566)
Melissa Raphan (#0182795)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Employment Law Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. Overview of Fresenius' Business Operations.....	4
B. Fresenius' Relevant Policies	5
C. Lee's Employment With Fresenius.....	6
D. Lee Is Disciplined and Ultimately Terminated As A Result of Her Pattern of Misconduct and Lack of Concern for Patient Safety and Health.....	7
1. June 6, 2002: Lee Breaks a Water Valve and Then Fails to Immediately Notify Her Supervisor of the Incident.....	7
2. July 22, 2002: Lee Fails to Properly Address Patient Health Issues.....	8
3. August 3, 2002: Lee Fails to Wear Personal Protective Equipment, As She Was Required To Do By Company Policy And Government Regulations	8
4. August 8, 2002: Lee Again Fails to Wear Personal Protective Equipment, is Rude to a Patient, and Exposes a Patient to a Hazardous Substance	9
E. Rulings By the District Court and the Court of Appeals	11
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Appellate Review	12
B. Under Firmly Established Minnesota Law, Eligibility for Unused Vacation Pay Upon Termination Is Wholly Contractual.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. In Applying the Established Rule that Eligibility for Vacation Pay Is Contractual, Minnesota Courts Consistently Have Analyzed Claims for Vacation Benefits Under Section 181.13 By Looking to the Terms of the Governing Employment Policy or Handbook.....	14
D. Applying Similar Reasoning, Minnesota Courts Have Long Upheld an Employer’s Right to Define In Its Policies or Handbook the Circumstances In Which Other Forms of Compensation Are “Actually Earned” Under Section 181.13.....	16
E. Under Controlling Minnesota Law, Lee Is Not Entitled to Vacation Pay Under Fresenius’ Policies Because She Failed to Fulfill the Eligibility Requirements By Being Terminated For Misconduct.....	19
F. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Incorrect on the Merits, and Constitutes a Drastic, Unsupported Departure from Established Law	21
G. Any Attempt By Lee to Argue That a Fact Dispute Exists Concerning The Reasons for Her Termination Must Be Rejected	24
H. Lee’s Unfounded Claim That Her Termination Was in Retaliation for Union Organizing Is Irrelevant, Untimely, And Preempted by Federal Labor Law	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berguland v. Grangers, Inc.</i> , 1998 Minn. App. LEXIS 724, C8-97-2362, *11-12 (Minn. App. June 23, 1998)	15
<i>Bob Useldinger & Sons, Inc. v. Hangsleben</i> , 505 N.W.2d 323, 328 (Minn. 1993)	13
<i>Borom v. City of St. Paul</i> , 289 Minn. 371, 184 N.W.2d 595 (1971)	13
<i>Brown v. Tonka Corp.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. App. 1994)	passim
<i>Chambers v Metropolitan Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11075, 00-2111 (ADM/SRN), *16 (D. Minn. June 13, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 25208 (8 th Cir. Dec. 15, 2003)	18
<i>Feges v. Perkins Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 701, 707 (Minn. 1992.)	20
<i>Friedenfield v. Winthrop Resources Corp.</i> , 2003 Minn. App. 457, C5-02- 1606, *10-11 (Minn. App. Apr. 22, 2003)	18
<i>Holman v. CPT Corp.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 740, 743 (Minn. App. 1990)	14, 17
<i>Hunt v. IBM Mid America Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 853, 856 (Minn. 1986)	13
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist LEXIS, 02-799, *9 (PAM/SRN) (D. Minn. May 28, 2003)	18, 19
<i>Kvidera v. Rotation Engineering and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. App. 2005)	13
<i>Lapadat v. Clapp-Thompson Co.</i> , 397 N.W.2d 606, 609 (Minn. App. 1986)	17
<i>Pine River State Bank v. Mettille</i> , 333 N.W.2d 622, 625-627 (Minn. 1983)	2, 20, 21
<i>Rose Revocable Trust v. Eppich</i> , 640 N.W.2d 601, 609 n.10	25
<i>Rudolph v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 367756, 04-4581 (ADM/JJG), *21-22 (D. Minn. June 2, 2006)	16, 17
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236, 245 (1959)	26
<i>Sherwood v. Investors Bank Corp.</i> , 1997 Minn. App. LEXIS 584, CX-69- 2370 *4-5 (Minn. App. May 20, 1997)	17, 18
<i>Simons v. Midwest Telephone Sales and Service, Inc.</i> , 433 F.Supp. 1007, 1011 (D. Minn. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580, 582 (Minn. 1988)	25
<i>Tynan v. KSTP, Inc.</i> , 77 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1956)	2, 13
<i>Wartnick v. Moss & Barnett</i> , 490 N.W. 2d 108, 112 (Minn. 1992)	13
<i>Winnetka Partners Ltd. P'ship v. County of Hennepin</i> , 538 N.W.2d 912, 914 (1995)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Minn.Stat. § 181.13 passim

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.0313

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.0513
